
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3910 if you need it in large print, audio 
or another format.

Agenda

Civic Centre, 
Arnot Hill Park, 

Arnold,
Nottinghamshire, 

NG5 6LU

Cabinet

Date: Thursday 27 July 2017

Time: 12.30 pm

Place: Chappell Room

For any further information please contact: 

Lyndsey Parnell

Senior Democratic Services Officer

0115 901 3910

Public Document Pack



Cabinet
Membership

Chair Councillor John Clarke

Vice-Chair Councillor Michael Payne

 Councillor Peter Barnes
Councillor David Ellis
Councillor Gary Gregory
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth
Councillor Henry Wheeler

Observers: Councillor Chris Barnfather



AGENDA Page

1  Apologies for Absence.

2  To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 01 
June 2017.

5 - 8

3  Declaration of Interests.

4  Quarterly Budget Monitoring, Performance Digest & Virement Report 9 - 40

Report of the Senior Leadership Team.

5  Prudential Code Indicator Monitoring 2017/18 and Quarterly Treasury 
Activity Report for Quarter ended 30 June 2017

41 - 56

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Financial Officer.

6  Provision of Ground Maintenance Service and associated 
environmental works to Gedling Homes for 2017/18

57 - 60

Report of the Business Development Manager – Parks and Street Care.

7  Recording of Meetings Update 61 - 66

Report of the Service Manager- Democratic Services.

8  Gedling Seniors Council 67 - 76

Report of the Community Investment Manager.

9  Forward Plan 77 - 78

Report of the Service Manager – Democratic Services.

10  Progress Reports from Portfolio Holders.

11  Member's Questions to Portfolio Holders.

12  Any other items the Chair considers urgent.





MINUTES
CABINET

Thursday 1 June 2017

Councillor John Clarke (Chair)

Councillor Michael Payne
Councillor Peter Barnes
Councillor David Ellis

Councillor Gary Gregory
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth
Councillor Henry Wheeler

Absent: Councillor Chris Barnfather

Officers in Attendance: J Robinson, M Hill, D Wakelin and A Dubberley

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Barnfather 
(observor).

2   TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 6 APRIL 2017. 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record.

3   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 

None

4   COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER OF ARNOLD HILL COMMUNITY 
CENTRE TO EAGLE’S NEST CHURCH 

The Director of Health and Community Wellbeing introduced a report, 
which had been circulated prior to the meeting, seeking Cabinet 
approval for the community asset transfer of Arnold Hill Community 
Centre, from Gedling Borough Council to Eagles’ Nest Church.

RESOLVED to:

1) Agree to the transfer of Arnold Hill Community Centre from 
Gedling Borough Council to Eagle’s Nest Church by way of a 99 
year, full repairing lease under a ‘peppercorn rent’ arrangement In 
accordance with the Community Asset Transfer Policy; and

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



2) Authorise the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Finance to 
approve the terms of the lease.

5   COUNCIL PLAN AND BUDGET OUTTURN AND BUDGET CARRY 
FORWARDS 2016/17 

The Chief Executive and Deputy Chief Executive introduced a report, 
which had been circulated prior to the meeting, presenting the Gedling 
Plan and Budget Outturn and Budget Carry Forwards for 2016/17.  

RESOLVED to:

1) Note the Gedling Plan Performance and Budget Outturn figures 
for 2016/17;

2) Approve the movements in Reserves and Provisions as detailed 
in paragraphs 2.2 and 2.6.6 of the report;

3) Note the capital carry forwards approved by the Chief Financial 
Officer of £437,100 included in Appendix 2 to the report, being 
amounts not in excess of £50,000 and committed schemes above 
£50,000; and

4) Refer to Council for approval:

a) The capital carry forward of £70,000 for non-committed 
schemes in excess of £50,000;

b) The overall method of financing of the 2016/17 capital 
expenditure as set out in paragraph 2.6.5 of the report;

c) The capital determinations set out in paragraph 2.6.7 of the 
report.

6   WOODBOROUGH CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL 

The Service Manager Planning Policy introduced a report, which had 
been circulated prior to the meeting, seeking Cabinet approval for the 
Woodborough Conservation Area Character Appraisal including the 
proposed boundary changes to the Conservation Area and the 
Management Plan.

RESOLVED to:

1) Approve the Woodborough Conservation Area Character 
Appraisal and Management Plan, at Appendix B to the report, and 
the recommended boundary changes therein;

Page 6



2) Delegate authority to the Service Manager Planning Policy to 
make any minor formatting or typographical amendments to 
Appendix B to the report prior to publication; and

3) Authorise the Service Manager Planning Policy to notify the 
Secretary of State of the boundary changes, and advertise the 
boundary changes as required by statute.

7   PROGRESS REPORTS FROM PORTFOLIO HOLDERS. 

Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth (Growth and Regeneration)

 The Calverton Local Plan was currently being examined and 
examination of the Local Plan for Gedling would continue later in 
June.

Councillor David Ellis (Public Protection)

 The Council inspects over 770 food premises for food safety 
standards with 91% being rated either 4 or 5 star. A prosecution 
for an inappropriately equipped ice cream parlour was recently 
carried out.

Councillor Henry Wheeler (Housing, Health and Well-being)

 The Council would be receiving central funding for homelessness 
support which would be put towards educational activities and 
additional staffing resources.

Councillor Peter Barnes (Environment)

 Work on site at Gedling Country Park was progressing well and 
an opening date would be finalised imminently.

Councillor Michael Payne (Resources and Reputation)

 The Council was now an accredited apprenticeship provider 
thanks to the hard work of the training team within Organisational 
Development.

Councillor Gary Gregory (Community Development)

 Plans for the Arnold Carnival were being reviewed in light of 
recent terror incidents in Manchester and London. The police 
were recommending the “Citizen Aid” app which gave advice 
during an emergency.

 The recently established Senior Council was hoping to arrange a 
joint meeting with the Youth Council to discuss shared concerns.

 The Porchester Festival would take place at the end of June.

Page 7



8   MEMBER'S QUESTIONS TO PORTFOLIO HOLDERS. 

None.

9   ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT. 

None.

The meeting finished at 1.30 pm

Signed by Chair:
Date:

Page 8



Report to Cabinet

Subject: Quarterly Budget Monitoring, Performance Digest & Virement Report

Date: 27 July 2017

Author: Senior Leadership Team

Wards Affected

Borough-wide

Purpose
 To update Cabinet on the likely outturn of the Revenue and Capital Budgets for the 

2017/18 financial year. The budgets include all carried forward amounts from the 
2016/17 financial year.

 To request Cabinet approval for the budget changes outlined in this report.

 To inform Cabinet of the position against Improvement Actions and Performance 
Indicators in the 2017/19 Gedling Plan.

Key Decision

This is a Key Decision.

Background

1.1 The Council has made a commitment to closely align budget and performance 
management.  This is in line with accepted good practice.

1.2 To deliver this commitment, systems to monitor performance against revenue and 
capital budgets, improvement activity and performance indicators have all been 
brought together and are now embedded in the way the Council works. 

1.3 In addition, performance reports now focus more directly on the Council’s priorities and 
offer an “early warning” system of instances where targets may not be secured.

1.4 As usual, comprehensive details about current performance against the Gedling Plan 
can be accessed thro
[...]
f the 
forward budget if pressures and areas of efficiency are not readily identifiable 
during budget preparation.

 Budget not reflective of latest performance information.

Reason for rejection – the option is not likely to result in the best outcomes in financial 
management or support delivery of priorities.

Financial Implications 

4 The nature of the report is such that it has significant resource implications across the 
Council.  The report itself demonstrates how resources are being managed.

Appendices

5 Appendix 1 – General Fund Revenue Budget 2017/18 – Budgetary Control Report

Appendix 2 – Use of Earmarked Reserves and Revenue Budget Funds

Appendix 3 - Capital Programme 2017/18 – Budgetary Control Report

Appendix 4 – Examples of Outcomes achieved during Quarter 1 2017/18

Background Papers

6 Detailed Quarterly Budgetary Control Exception Reports

Recommendations

Members are recommended:
Page 17



a) To note the progress against Improvement Actions and Performance Indicators in 
the 2017/19 Gedling Plan;

b) To approve the General Fund Revenue Budget virements included in Appendix 1;

c) To note the use of reserves and funds during quarter one as detailed in Appendix 
2;

d) To approve the changes to the capital programme included in paragraph 2.2.3.

Reasons for Recommendations

7 To align the budgets to the current pressures and priorities and ensure the delivery of 
Council objectives is supported.

Page 18



Appendix 1
Grand Summary
Revenue Quarterly Budgetary Control Report June 2017

Current Approved
Budget

Profiled
Budget Actual to date Variance %

Projected
Outturn

Projected
Annual

Variance
£ £ £ £ £ £

Community Development 1,556,700 288,400 234,115 -54,285 -19 1,570,900 14,200
Housing, Health & Well-being 2,452,600 169,857 171,958 2,101 1 2,531,200 78,600
Public Protection 1,649,200 210,875 168,577 -42,298 -20 1,653,800 4,600
Environment 4,746,100 485,526 501,257 15,731 3 4,703,500 -42,600
Growth & Regeneration 953,700 188,575 -49,
[...]
t Hill park to support the 
national On Your Feet Britain campaign.  8 members of staff attended the guided walk around the 
new 3-2-1 1 km route in the park.

Page 39



Page 40



Report to Cabinet

Subject: Prudential Code Indicator Monitoring 2017/18 and Quarterly 
Treasury Activity Report for Quarter ended 30 June 2017

Date: 27 July 2017

Author: Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Financial Officer

Wards Affected

All

Purpose

To inform Members of the performance monitoring of the 2017/18 
Prudential Code Indicators, and to advise Members of the quarterly treasury 
activity as required by the Treasury Management Strategy. 

Key Decision

This is not a key decision.

Background

1.1 The Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 
2003 to report on its Prudential Code indicators and treasury activity. This 
report meets the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management (the Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in 
Local Authorities (the Prudential Code). 

1.2 For 2017/18 the minimum reporting requirements are that the Full Council 
should receive the following reports: 

 An annual Treasury Strategy in advance of the year (the TMSS, considered 
by Cabinet on 16 February 2017 and subsequently approved by Full 
Council on 1 March 2017). 

 A mid-year treasury update report 
 An annual review following the end of the year describing the activity 

compared to the Strategy.

Page 41

Agenda Item 5



In accordance with best practice, quarterly monitoring reports for treasury 
activity are provided to Members, and this exceeds the minimum requirements. 

1.3   The regulatory environment places responsibility on Members for the review and 
scrutiny of treasury management policy and activities.  This report provides 
details of the position at 30 June 2017 and highlights compliance with the 
Council’s policies.

Proposal

2.1    Economic update  

The UK GDP growth rate for each of the years
[...]
d 

Page 48



demonstrates that all activities are contained within the currently approved 
limits.

Alternative Options

There are no alternative options, this report being a requirement of the 
Council’s Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS).

Financial Implications 

No specific financial implications are attributable to this report.
 

Appendices

1. Treasury Activity Report 2017/18 for Quarter 1 (30 June 2017)
2. Definitions of LIBOR and LIBID
3. Prudential and Treasury Indicator Monitoring 2017/18 for Quarter 1

(30 June 2017).

Background Papers

None identified.

Recommendation

That:

Members note the report, together with the Treasury Activity Report 
2017/18 for Quarter 1, at Appendix 1, and the Prudential and Treasury 
Indicator Monitoring 2017/18 for Quarter 1, at Appendix 3. 

Reasons for Recommendations

To comply with the requirements of the Council’s Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement.

For more information, please contact:

Alison Ball, Financial Services Manager, on 0115 901 3980 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1
TREASURY ACTIVITY REPORT 2017/18

Quarter ended 30 June 2017

Position @ Loans Made Loans Repaid Position @
1 April 2017 During Q1 During Q1 30 June 2017

£ £ £ £
Long Term Borrowing

PWLB 6,811,577 0 0 6,811,577

  Total Long Term Borrowing 6,811,577 0 0 6,811,577

Temporary Borrowing

Local Authorities 0 4,000,000 (4,000,000) 0
Public Corporations 0 0 0 0
Central Government 0 0 0 0
Banks & Other Institutions 0 0 0 0

  Total Temporary Borrowing 0 4,000,000 (4,000,000) 0

TOTAL BORROWING 6,811,577 4,000,000 (4,000,000) 6,811,577

Temporary Investment

Bank of Scotland (3,000,000) 0 500,000 (2,500,000)
Barclays 0 0 0 0
Blackrock Money Market Fund (790,000) (10,370,000) 7,160,000 (4,000,000)
HSBC Treasury 0 (13,985,000) 13,435,000 (550,000)
Ignis Money Market Fund (Std Life) 0 (16,225,000) 12,605,000 (3,620,000)
Royal Bank of Scotland 0 0 0 0
Santander (3,000,000) (2,000,000) 2,000,000 (3,000,00
[...]
asury Indicator and limit:
Max. NEW principal sums invested in-year for periods
OVER 364 days (ie. non-specified), subject to maximum
non specified per counterparty of £3m AND to the prevailing
overall counterparty limit AND to the the TOTAL non
specified limit of £5m. £ 3,000,000 £ -

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Cabinet 

Subject: Provision of Ground Maintenance Service and associated environmental works 
to Gedling Homes for 2017/18

Date: 27th July 2017

Author: Business Development Manager – Parks and Street Care

Wards Affected

All Borough wards except Ravenshead ward which does not have Gedling Homes housing 
stock 

Purpose

To request approval to enter into a contract with Gedling Homes for the Council to provide 
ground maintenance services and associated environmental works.

Key Decision

This is not a key decision. 

Background

1.1. Gedling Homes, who are part of New Charter Housing Trust Group, are a landlord in 
the East Midlands. They were formed in 2008 when Gedling Borough Council 
transferred its housing stock. Since the transfer, the Council has been providing 
grounds maintenance services to Gedling Homes providing it with a garden 
maintenance service and a sheltered homes grounds maintenance service. This 
service can be provided under Section 93 of the Local Government Act 2003 and 
section 3 of the Localism Act 2011 on a cost recovery basis.

1.2 The Council proposes to enter into a new contract with Gedling Homes for the 
provision of these services from 1st August 2017 for a period of 8 months.. The 
services to be provided include maintenance of grounds and open spaces, 
arboricultural work, removal of fly tipping and graffiti, special clearance, garden 
services and other environmental works. 

1.3 Gedling Homes have notified the Council of their intention to tender for this service 
with contracts to commence in April 2018.

1.4 The Council’s Financial Regulations enable work for third parties to be undertaken to 
enable a service area to maintain economies of scale and its existing expertise, 
subject to obtaining the approval of the executive before negotiations with the third 
party are concluded.  Financial Regulations require that a number of conditions are 
satisfied in the proposed contractual arrangement, principally covering:

 appropriate insurance arrangements are made;
 the authority is not put at risk from bad debts;

Page 57

Agenda Item 6



 the contract is not subsidised;
 the unit has the appropriate expertise to undertake the contract;
 the contract does not adversely impact upon the services provided for the 

authority.

Proposal

2. It is proposed that approval is given for the Council to enter into a contract with 
Gedling Homes for the Council to continue to provide ground maintenance services 
and associated environmental works to Gedling Homes.

Alternative Options 

3. An alternative option would be to not enter into the contract. This would then result in 
the need to delete  the equivalent of 3-4 PASC  posts  which are currently employed in 
delivering the service.  There is a risk that TUPE will not apply if the Council decides 
not to enter into this new contract, raising a potential redundancy situation and 
consequent costs if staff cannot be re-deployed to other duties. This will also reduce 
the economies of scale and flexibility of the service as a whole.

Financial Implications 

4.1. The proposed contract specifies the basis of the service and ensures compliance with 
Financial Regulations as detailed at paragraph 1.4.  The contract pricing is set to 
ensure full recovery of the costs incurred in the provision of the services.  The value of 
the contract is estimated to be in the region of £100,000.

4.2 The current approved budget for 2017/18 assumed that the contract with Gedling 
Homes for provision of these services was ending on 31 March 2017 and reflected the 
consequent impact of reduced economies of scale.  The budgets to recognise the 
continuing service in 2017/18, including this proposed contract, will require approval 
and these are included in the Quarter 1 Budget Monitoring report to Cabinet, an item 
elsewhere on this Agenda.

Appendices

5. None 

Background Papers

6. None identified.

Recommendation(s)

THAT:

Approval is given for the Council to enter into a contract with Gedling Homes for 
the provision of ground maintenance services and associated environmental 
works from 1st August 2017.

Reasons for Recommendations

Page 58



7. This contract maintains economies of scale in the PASC department  ensuring value 
for money in service delivery and protecting jobs. As a primary land owner in Gedling 
Borough the contract will serve to ensure that Gedling Homes housing, gardens and 
grounds, are well maintained. Attracting others to the area and thereby increasing 
footfall for local business.

.  

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Cabinet

Subject: Recording of Meetings Update

Date: 27 July 2017

Author: Service Manager Democratic Services

Wards Affected
All
Purpose

To update Cabinet on the trial of recording audio of Council and Planning 
Committee meetings and to recommend a way forward. 

Key Decision

This is not a Key Decision.

1. Background

1.1 The trial of audio recording started in response to the issue being raised 
by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. Following the introduction of the 
Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, members of 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee had expressed concern about the 
potential for members of the public to record meetings and then edit the 
content out of context. In response to the concerns raised, a report was 
taken back to Overview and Scrutiny Committee in July 2015 detailing 
options relating to the recording of meeting. In summary the report gave 
three options: Recording meetings for the Council’s own use, Video 
recording and broadcasting of meetings or Audio r
[...]
 the audio webcasting had taken place aside from 
the inclusion of an Audio Webcasting Notice in relevant agenda papers 
and an announcement at the beginning of each meeting. During the trial 
period, there were a small number of users of the live and “listen again” 
facilities. Most of the listens were to one particularly contentious meeting 
of Planning Committee. These figures do include an unspecified number 
of internal network users.

1.6 At the request of Senior Leadership Team and in order to understand if 
there was demand for audio recording, a small scale survey amongst 
residents was undertaken through the Council’s social media channels 
where residents were asked if they would value or use such a facility. 
Disappointingly, no feedback either positive or negative was received.

1.7 A report was taken to the May meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee where it was recommended that the recording of meetings 
should not continue and that a working group should be established to 
consider options available to promote the openness of the Council.  At the 
meeting members of the Committee commented that:

 A lack of advertising may have had an influence on the low number 
of people who had listened to the recordings, and this may not have 
been a fair trial 

Page 62



 This method of recording had never worked properly due to technical 
problems and that unless the technical issues could be resolved 
there would be no reason to continue with the trial

 They considered that the trial was first introduced as a mechanism to 
protect them from malicious recording, rather than a means to 
increase transparency of the work of the Council

 Other options to increase interest and transparency should be 
considered, in particular the use of new forms of technology.

2. Proposal

2.1 Due to a number of factors officers are recommending that the Council 
does not audio record meetings in the future. The reasons for this are:

 There is very little evide
[...]
es and officer time would be needed to copy 
and distribute the hard copy recordings. 

4. Financial Implications 

4.1 Since the trial began, the costs for the service have increased from £25 
per meeting plus a monthly hosting fee of £50 to £100 per meeting plus 
the same hosting fee. Continuation of the audiominutes service would cost 
around £2300 annually. This cannot be accommodated within existing 
budgets. Alternative options discussed above may also require additional 
budget that is not currently available.

5. Appendices

None.

6. Background Papers

None identified.
7. Recommendation

THAT:
(a) A permanent system for recording meetings of the Council and Planning 

Committee is not introduced. 
Reasons for Recommendations

 There is little evidence of demand from the public.

 There have been no reported incidences of malicious recording.

 The cost of the use of “audiominutes” software  has increased and cannot 

Page 64



be accommodated within existing budgets.

 In accordance with the recommendations of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Cabinet

Subject: Gedling Seniors Council 

Date: 27/07/17

Author: Community Investment Manager

Wards Affected 

All

Purpose

To inform Cabinet of progress of the Gedling Seniors Council, share Terms of 
Reference and seek approval for a programme of support in line with an ongoing 
Seniors Council Action Plan. 

Key Decision

No

Background

The Council Plan sets out the intention to establish a Seniors Council for Gedling 
Borough. The Public Protection Team undertook initial development work on the 
proposal in 2015. Meeting were held with representatives of key grass roots 
community and voluntary organisations providing activities for older citizens. 
Consultation was undertaken on the role, remit and model of the proposed 
organisation and a set of draft terms of reference was produced. Following 
reorganisation, the project now sits within 
[...]
 Voluntary 
sector learning 
providers

Class/ Inspire Adult 
Learning

Ongoing

Raise the profile and 
ensure effective wider 
representation, 
networks and range of 
influence of the 
Seniors Council 

 Nottinghamshire 
Older Persons 
Advisory Group

 Council meetings

 Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

SC Chair to mentor individual 
members and provide 
feedback to SC from OPAG 

Explore opportunities to 
present SC project work to full 
Council

Engage with current Scrutiny 
of older services

SC Chair 

Jane Ansell / Elections 
and Members’ Services

Ongoing 

P
age 75



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to Cabinet

Subject: Forward Plan

Date: 27 July 2017

Author: Service Manager, Democratic Services

Wards Affected

Borough-wide.

Purpose

To present the Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next four month period.

Key Decision

This is not a Key Decision.

Background

1 The Council is required by law to give to give notice of key decisions 
that are scheduled to be taken by the Executive. 

A key decision is one which is financially significant, in terms of 
spending or savings, for the service or function concerned (more than 
£500,000), or which will have a significant impact on communities, in 
two or more wards in the Borough.

In the interests of effective coordination and public transparency, the 
plan includes any item that is likely to require an Executive decision of 
the Council, Cabinet or Cabinet Member (whether a key decision or 
not). The Forward Plan covers the following 4 months and must be 
updated on a rolling monthly basis. All items have been discussed and 
approved by the Senior Leadership Team.

Proposal

2 The Forward Plan is ultimately the responsibility of the Leader and 
Cabinet as it contains Executive business due for decision. The Plan is 
therefore presented at this meeting to give Cabinet the opportunity to 
discuss, amend or delete any item that is listed.

Page 77

Agenda Item 9



Alternative Options

3.1 Cabinet could decide not agree with any of the items are suggested for 
inclusion in the plan. This would then be referred back to the Senior 
Leadership Team.

3.2 Cabinet could decide to move the date for consideration of any item.

Financial Implications 

4 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report.

Appendices

5 Appendix 1 – Forward Plan

Background Papers

6 None identified.

Recommendation(s)

It is recommended THAT Cabinet note the contents of the draft Forward Plan 
making comments where appropriate.  

Reasons for Recommendations

7 To promote the items that are due for decision by Gedling Borough 
Council’s Executive over the following four month period.

Page 78


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 01 June 2017.
	4 Quarterly Budget Monitoring, Performance Digest & Virement Report
	Appendix 1 Budgetary Control Report Qtr 1.
	Appendix 2 Earmarked Reserves
	Appendix 3 Capital
	Appendix 4 Performance Achievements

	5 Prudential Code Indicator Monitoring 2017/18 and Quarterly Treasury Activity Report for Quarter ended 30 June 2017
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	6 Provision of Ground Maintenance Service and associated environmental works to Gedling Homes for 2017/18
	7 Recording of Meetings Update
	8 Gedling Seniors Council
	Enc. 1 for Gedling Seniors Council
	Enc. 2 for Gedling Seniors Council

	9 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES
CABINET

Thursday 27 July 2017

Councillor John Clarke (Chair)

Councillor Michael Payne
Councillor Peter Barnes
Councillor David Ellis

Councillor Gary Gregory
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth
Councillor Henry Wheeler

Absent: Councillor Chris Barnfather

Officers in Attendance: H Barrington, M Hill, J Robinson, D Wakelin, M Cryer 
and L Mellors

10   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Barnfather 
(observor).

11   TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 01 JUNE 2017. 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record.

12   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 

Councillors Clarke and Barnes declared pecuniary interests in Agenda 
Item 6 as Directors of the Gedling Homes Board.

13   QUARTERLY BUDGET MONITORING, PERFORMANCE DIGEST & 
VIREMENT REPORT 

The Chief Executive introduced a report, which had been circulated prior 
to the meeting, informing Members of the likely outturn of the Revenue 
and Capital Budgets for the 2017/18 financial year as at the end of 
Quarter 1.

RESOLVED to:

1) Note the progress against Improvement Actions and Performance 
Indicators in 2017/19 Gedling Plan;



2) Approve the General Fund Revenue Budget virements included in 
Appendix 1 to the report;

3) Note the use of reserves and funds during quarter one as detailed 
in Appendix 2 to the report; and

4) Approve the changes to the capital programme included in 
paragraph 2.2.3 of the report.

14   PRUDENTIAL CODE INDICATOR MONITORING 2017/18 AND 
QUARTERLY TREASURY ACTIVITY REPORT FOR QUARTER 
ENDED 30 JUNE 2017 

The Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Financial Officer introduced a 
report, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, informing 
Members of the performance monitoring of the 2017/18  Prudential Code 
Indicators, and advising Members of the quarterly treasury activity as 
required by the Treasury Management Strategy.

RESOLVED to:

Note the report, together with the Treasury Activity Report 2017/18 for 
Quarter 1 and the Prudential and Treasury Indicator Monitoring 2017/18 
for Quarter 1 at Appendix 1, and the Prudential and Treasury Indicator 
Monitoring 2017/18 for Quarter 1, at Appendix 3 to the report.

15   PROVISION OF GROUND MAINTENANCE SERVICE AND 
ASSOCIATED ENVIRONMENTAL WORKS TO GEDLING HOMES 
FOR 2017/18 

Councillors Barnes and Clarke and left the meeting with Councillor 
Payne taking the Chair.

The Business Development Manager, Parks and Street Care introduced 
a report, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, seeking 
approval to enter into a contract with Gedling Homes for the Council to 
provide ground maintenance services and associated environmental 
works.

RESOLVED to:

Approve entering into a contract with Gedling Homes for the provision of 
ground maintenance services and associated environmental works from 
1st August 2017.

16   RECORDING OF MEETINGS UPDATE 

Councillors Barnes and Clarke re-joined the meeting with Councillor 
Clarke resuming the Chair.



The Director of Organisational Development and Democratic Services 
introduced a report, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, to 
update Cabinet on the trial of recording audio of Council and Planning 
Committee meetings which recommend a way forward.

RESOLVED to:

1) Note that the recording of meetings trial has ceased;

2) Request that the Scrutiny Working Group set up to explore 
options for promoting the openness of the Council also considers 
recording of meetings and, as part of that work, consults all 
Members for their views; and

3) Defer consideration of the decision regarding whether to record 
meetings in the future until the Scrutiny Working Group has 
considered the matter further.

17   GEDLING SENIORS COUNCIL 

The Director of Health and Community Wellbeing introduced a report, 
which had been circulated prior to the meeting, informing Cabinet of 
progress of the Gedling Seniors Council.

RESOLVED to:

Approve the Gedling Seniors Council Terms of Reference, draft Action 
Plan and programme of support.

18   FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration was given to a report of the Service Manager, Democratic 
Services, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, detailing the 
Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next four month period.

RESOLVED:

To note the report.

19   PROGRESS REPORTS FROM PORTFOLIO HOLDERS. 

Councillor Peter Barnes (Environment)

 Arnot Hill Park, Gedling Country Park and Burton Road Jubilee 
Park we all recently given the Green Flag Award.

 The Parks and Street Care Team had been shortlisted APSE 
Best Kept Cemetery Award. 

Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth (Growth and Regeneration)



 The Local Plan inspector had expressed concern about the 
allocation of land at Killisick.  Other sites are being identified and 
a cross party group will meet on the 2 August to consider new 
proposals.

 Attended a recent Community Infrastructure Levy briefing in 
unparished areas which gave information about how applications 
could be made.  Details on the Council website.

 The Employment and Skills group met on the 19 July and 
received a presentation about the World Health Innovation 
Summit in Nottingham.

 Gedling Jobs Fair to be held on 11 September at Arnold 
Methodist Church.

 Free mentoring training for employers recruiting apprentices will 
take place at the Civic Centre on the 3, 10 and 17 October.

 Work was progressing on converting DBH House into residential 
accommodation at Carlton Square.

 Presentation on Housing Infrastructure was given at the 
Developers’ Forum.

 The County Council had published a Bus Route Improvements 
Report with aspects of the report affecting local business and 
residents in the Borough. Members agreed that a collective 
response should be sent from the Borough Council

Councillor Gary Gregory (Community Development)

 The community asset transfer of Arnold Hill Community Centre to 
Eagles Nest Church is now complete. 

 This year the Horticultural Society Show and Allotments 
Association will hold a joint presentation evening on 10 November 
at Richard Herrod Centre.

 Dylan Barker’s football shirt has been sent to the city ground to be 
signed.

Councillor Henry Wheeler (Housing, Health and Well-being)

 Recently attended a CCG meeting which announced planned 
spending cuts of £12m by 2021.
 



 Redhill 3G artificial football pitch is now open with a range of 
activities available.

 Memory Café to open at St George’s Centre on 24 August.

 All Temporary housing accommodation was currently occupied. 
Repairs at Wollaton Avenue are ongoing.

Councillor Michael Payne (Resources and Reputation)

 Residents can book Bulky Waste collections online to commence 
from 7 August.

 New format to Council website to make it simpler for the public to 
find information and access to services, launch planned for mid-
August.

 Outstanding achievement by Customer Services in Quarter 1 
receiving no complaints

Councillor David Ellis (Public Protection)

 Court proceedings have been instigated to evict unauthorised 
travellers at Colwick.  The Neighbourhood Wardens continue to 
liaise with travellers and the local community.

 There had been a recent increase in reported crime.  The Police 
and Crime Commissioner will be hosting a workshop on this in the 
autumn.

 Carlton Police have relocated to the Fire Station and Arnold 
Police to relocate to the Council’s Jubilee House building.

 East Midlands Ambulance Service’s electric rapid response 
vehicle would soon be based at Jubilee House.

Councillor John Clarke (Leader of the Council)

 The Chief Constable has approved accreditation to the Council’s 
Neighbourhood Wardens giving them powers to confiscate 
alcohol.

 The recently held Gedling Arts Festival was a success due to the 
hard work of volunteers.

20   MEMBER'S QUESTIONS TO PORTFOLIO HOLDERS. 

None.



21   ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT. 

None.

The meeting finished at 2.50 pm

Signed by Chair:
Date:


